

No. 07-869

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BEN YSURSA,
Idaho Secretary of State, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNIONS HAVE A LONG HISTORY OF VIOLATING THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY COMPELLING WORKERS TO SUPPORT SPEECH WITH WHICH THEY DISAGREE	3
A. Workers' Freedom to Choose How Their Earnings Are Spent Should Guide This Court's Analysis of Idaho Code Section 44-2004	3
B. Unions Use a Variety of Legal Tactics, Personal Pressures, and Threats to Violate the Rights of Workers	7
C. Workers Are Being Denied the Protections Promised by This Court's Rulings in Dues and Fees Cases	13
II. FREEDOM OF CHOICE OUGHT TO BE THE GUIDING PRINCIPLE IN JUDGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF IDAHO CODE SECTION 44-2004	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 4-6, 13-14
<i>Ala. Educ. Ass'n v. Chao</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D.D.C. 2008)	9
<i>Am. Fed'n of Television & Recording Artists</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 474 (1999)	14
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995)	1
<i>Cal. Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995)	14
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers Union, Local No. 377</i> , Case No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 WL 298352 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004)	13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1</i> , <i>AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	1, 6, 13-14
<i>Comm'cns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	1, 4, 6, 11, 13-14
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989)	1
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	1-3, 6, 11, 18
<i>Ellis v. Bd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1
<i>Ferrando v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 771 F.2d 489 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	1, 4, 13
<i>Local 74, Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 289 (1997)	13
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)	10
<i>Martel v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 735 F.2d 504 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Masiello v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	10
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Monson Trucking Inc.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Ancor Concepts, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass’n v. Heideman</i> , No. CV-03-0256-E-BLW, 2005 WL 3241745 (D. Idaho Nov. 23, 2005)	17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm. v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006), <i>rev’d sub nom. Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	2
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000)	10-11
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2-4, 6-7, 16-18
Idaho Statutes	
Idaho Code § 44-2001	16
§ 44-2001-2012	15
§ 44-2004	3, 15
§ 44-2004(2)	6
§ 44-2004(3)	6
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Beachler, Donald, <i>Race, God, and Guns: Union Voting in the 2004 Presidential Election</i> , 10 WorkingUSA: J. of Lab. & Soc’y. 311-25 (2007)	12
Canfield, Jeff, <i>What a Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Center for Union Facts, <i>When Voting Isn't Private: The Union Campaign Against Secret Ballot Elections</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.unionfacts.com/downloads/report
.cardCheck.pdf">http://www.unionfacts.com/downloads/report .cardCheck.pdf (last visited May 15, 2008)	10
Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004)	7, 9, 11-12
Greenhouse, Steven, <i>Workers United? Debating Union Dues and Don'ts</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 12, 1997, available at 1997 WLNR 4814951	12
H.B. 329, 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2003)	16
Harvard Law Review Ass'n, <i>Developments in the Law: Collective Bargaining in the Public Sector</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1676 (1984)	8
Hayek, Friedrich A., <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> (1960)	7
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Employer- Employee Relations of the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities, on H.R. 3580, The Worker Right to Know Act, Serial No. 104-66 (104th Cong. 2d Sess. 1996) (Statement of W. James Young)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hutchison, Harry G., <i>Diversity, Tolerance, and Human Rights: The Future of Labor Unions and the Union Dues Dispute</i> , 49 Wayne L. Rev. 705 (2003)	15
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Student Fee Cases</i> , 10 J.L. & Pol. 579 (1994)	2
Labor Management Reporting & Disclosure Act, Pub. L. No. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (1959)	8-9
McGinnis, John O. & Rappaport, Michael B., <i>Supermajority Rules as a Constitutional Solution</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 365 (1999)	8
National Institute for Labor Relations Research, <i>Freedom to Associate of Necessity Means as Well Freedom Not to Associate</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.nilrr.org/node/67 (last visited May 15, 2008)	16
National Institute for Labor Relations Research, <i>Violence Event Data File, available at</i> http://www.nilrr.org/node/54 (last visited May 15, 2008)	10
Northrup, Herbert R., <i>The Teamsters' Union Attempt to Organize Overnite Transportation Company: A Study of a Major Union Failure</i> , 30 Transp. L.J. 127 (2003)	9
Rothbard, Murray N., <i>Man, Economy, and State</i> (Nash ed. 1970) (1962)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stratmann, Thomas, <i>How Reelection Constituencies Matter: Evidence from Political Action Committees’ Contributions and Congressional Voting,</i> 39 J.L. & Econ. 603 (1996)	12
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Why Societies Need Dissent</i> (2003)	4
Troy, Leo, Nat’l Inst. for Labor Relations Research, <i>Freedom of Choice, Business Climates, and Right to Work Laws</i> (2006)	11
Williams, Bob, <i>WEA-PAC Donations Drying Up: Teachers Taking Their Political Dollars Elsewhere</i> , Evergreen Freedom Foundation, July 6, 1998	11
Woldow, Brian J., <i>The NLRB’s (Slowly) Developing Beck Jurisprudence: Defending a Right in a Politicized Agency,</i> 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1075 (2000)	13
Zeller, F.C. Duke, <i>Devil’s Pact: Inside the World of the Teamsters Union</i> (1996)	12
